
 

 CONSULTANT: R & N Systems Design, LLC 

 CONTACT PERSON: Chris Nielsen, Principal 

 ADDRESS: 615 Oakleaf Office Ln 
  Memphis, TN  38117 

 FEDERAL TAX ID NUMBER/U.B.I. NUMBER:  603-071-721 

 TELEPHONE: 901-487-2086 

 COUNTY DEPT: Facilities and Fleet Management 

 DEPT. CONTACT PERSON: Jeff Hencz 

 TELEPHONE: 425-388-3154 

 PROJECT: Jail Security System Upgrade Design 

 AMOUNT: Not to exceed $175,000 

 FUND SOURCE: 311 52218001 6000 

 CONTRACT DURATION: June 21, 2022 through June 20, 2026 
   

 
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES – AMENDMENT NO. 2 

 
THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 to that certain Agreement for Professional Services (the 

“Agreement”) dated June , is made by and between Snohomish County, a political subdivision of 
the State of Washington (the “County”) and R & N Systems Design, LLC, a Washington 
corporation (the “Contractor”). 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the benefits conferred on both parties and the 
mutual promises set forth below, the parties agree that the Agreement be amended as follows: 
 
 
1.  Term of the Agreement as defined in Section 2 of the Agreement and subsequent 

amendments, shall be extended for two (2) additional years with a start date of June 21, 2024 
and an end date of June 20, 2026. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties execute this Amendment No.2 on the date of the last party 
to sign.  
 
 
SNOHOMISH COUNTY: R & N SYSTEMS DESIGN, LLC: 
 

__________________________________ _________________________________ 
Snohomish County Executive  Title: DatePrincipal


	Snohomish County Executive: 
	Title: Chris Nielsen
	Date: 8/13/25


